details about this policy and the composition of the Own Funds can be found in chapter E.

Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2024, expressed as the impact on Aegon spaarkas’
Solvency II ratio (in percentage points) are as presented in the following table. The total impact is split
between the impact on the Solvency II ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required
capital. The sensitivities are based on the situation per 31 December 2024. The Solvency II ratios presented
are not final until filed with the regulators.

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Underwriting risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency purposes

Capital management

C Risk profile • SFCR 2024 Aegon Spaarkas N.V. 31

Solvency II sensitivities

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

UFR 3.2% - - - - - -
Interest rate +0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) -4 -4 +6 +1 +2 -4
Interest rate -0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) +4 +5 -6 -2 -2 +3
Interest steepening
+10 bps - - - - - -
Volatility Adjustment
-10 bps -1 - - - -1 -
Spread shock
sovereigns +50bp en
VA +8bp (2023: VA
+10bp) -3 -3 - - -3 -3
Mortgage spread +50
bps -2 -2 - - -2 -2
Equity prices -20% +3 +4 +56 +43 +59 +48
Property values -10% - - - - - 0
Spread widening
+75bp en VA +19bp
(2023: VA +17bp) -1 -2 - +2 -1 -
Inflation +30 bps -2 -1 - -1 -2 -2

Solvency II sensitivities - explanations

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR
3.2%

Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the extrapolation
to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained unchanged. The impact
on available capital, required capital and ratio relates to a comparison with a solvency
ratio measured at a UFR=3.30% for 2024 (UFR=3.45% for 2023).

Interest rate risk (incl.
UFR=3.30% / 3.45%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 0.5% upward and downward movement of the
interest rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (UFR=3.30% for 2024 and

[…]

continuously monitored in order to assess if Aegon spaarkas meets the regulatory requirements.

Aegon spaarkas measures its risks using a Partial Internal Model (PIM). The insurance risk arising from the
insurance portfolios of Aegon spaarkas is as follows.

Underwriting risk - required capital

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Life insurance risk 22 25

The SCR Life insurance risk decreased € 2 million in 2024, mainly due to lapse risk and expense risk.

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Underwriting risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency purposes

Capital management

C Risk profile • SFCR 2024 Aegon Spaarkas N.V. 34

Solvency II sensitivities
Aegon spaarkas has assessed the impact of various sensitivities on the solvency ratio. The sensitivities as
at 31 December 2024 and 2023, expressed as impact on the solvency ratio (in percentage points) are as
follows:

Solvency II sensitivities - underwriting risk

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Type of risk (%-points)
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

Expenses +10% -10 -10 - -5 -10 -16
Mortality rates, all
products -5% +2 +2 - - +2 +2
Lapse rates -10% +1 +1 - -2 +1 -1

Solvency II sensitivities - explanations

Risk Scenario

Expense risk Measured as the impact of a 10% increase in expense levels.
Mortality risk Measured as the impact of a 5% decrease in all mortality rates.
Lapse risk Measured as the risk of a 10% decrease in lapse rates.

The table shows that the SCR sensitivities in 2024 are (almost) similar to the sensitivities of 2023. The
difference is due to the higher ratio, the differences are non-material.

C.1.1 Underwriting risk
Underwriting risk arises from deviations of observed actuarial parameters from those used in product
pricing assumptions. These are typically actuarial assumptions that cover policyholder behaviour and

[…]

Aegon spaarkas bears interest rate risk with many of its products. In cases where cash flows are highly
predictable, investing in assets that closely match the cash flow profile of the liabilities can offset this risk.
For some products, cash flows are less predictable as a result of policyholder actions that can be affected
by the level of interest rates.

Aegon spaarkas is exposed to interest rate risk, as both its assets and liabilities are sensitive to movements
in short to mid-term interest rates. The majority of Aegon spaarkas’ products are mid-term in nature and,
as a consequence, low interest rates or high interest rate volatility may adversely affect Aegon spaarkas’
profitability and shareholders’ equity. It is also the case that a very rapid rise in interest rates could have
negative consequences for Aegon spaarkas.

In 2024 a major model change related to interest rate risk has been implemented for Aegon spaarkas, which
was approved by DNB. The impact for Aegon spaarkas is not material.

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

UFR 3.2% - - - - - -
Interest rate +0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) -4 -4 +6 +1 +2 -4
Interest rate -0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) +4 +5 -6 -2 -2 +3
Interest steepening
+10 bp - - - - - -
Volatility Adjustment
-10 bp -1 - - - -1 -

The impact on mismatch risk sensitivities on SCR increased due to the higher ratio. The differences on OF
and SCR are non-material.

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Underwriting risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency purposes

Capital management

C Risk profile • SFCR 2024 Aegon Spaarkas N.V. 37

C.2.2 Equity risk
A decline in equity markets may adversely affect Aegon spaarkas’ profitability and shareholders´ equity,
sales of savings and investment products, and the amount of assets under management. There is a risk